



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1033/2024, I.A. 49631/2024**

SHYAM SUNDER SAWHNEY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Meenal Duggal, Mr. Aakash Rana, Adv.

versus

RAKHI SAWHNEY

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Dheeraj Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

19.05.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that she has received copy of Written Statement without affidavit of admission/denial and she has already filed Replication.

Perusal of file noting reveals that Written Statement filed by defendant is lying under defects due to non-filing of affidavit of admission/denial but Replication filed by plaintiff has been passed by the Registry. Objections to the Written Statement be removed within one week so that it comes on record.

I.A. 49631/2024 (Application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by plaintiff)

Reply filed by defendant is lying under objection but Rejoinder filed by plaintiff has been passed by the Registry. Objections be removed within one week so that Reply comes on record.



Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that she has moved application u/O XII Rule 6 CPC but it is lying under scrutiny. Objections be removed within one week so that it gets listed.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings and further hearing on 03.09.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 19, 2025/SM