



\$~O-50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1033/2024**

SHYAM SUNDER SAWHNEY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms.Meenal Duggal, Mr.Aakash Rana,
Mr.Bhavuk and Mr.Sanjay Drall,
Advocates.

versus

RAKHI SAWHNEY

.....Defendant

Through: Mr.Dheeraj Kumar, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

27.05.2025

I.A. 12980/2025 (by plaintiff under Order XII Rule 6 of CPC)

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr.Dheeraj Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant, accepts notice. He prays for some time to seek instructions and to file the reply.
4. Let the reply be filed within a period of six weeks from today.
5. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed by the plaintiff within a period of two weeks thereafter.
6. List this application for consideration on 17.09.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MAY 27, 2025

Nc/@m

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)